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HERZ Electric distributor   

HERZ Electric distributor for positioning signals

Datasheet 3 F798 02-04, Issue 1118

    Dimensions in mm

   Models
3 F798 02 Heating, with set-back. Channels: 6 24V~ / 230V~ 482 g
3 F798 03 Heating/cooling, with set-back and pump control, Channels: 10 230 V~ 515 g
3 F798 04 Heating/cooling, with set-back and pump control, Channels: 10 24 V~ 515 g

   Application field
Distribution of the power supply, the positioning signals and a shared time programme for room devices 
(analogue or with display) and thermal actuators.

Technical data
Power supply

Power supply 230 V~ ±10%, 50...60 Hz
Power supply 24 V~ ±20%, 50...60 Hz
Distributor fuse 230 V = T4AH

24 V = T2A
Parameters

Circuits/zones 6 or 10
Timer channels/set-back 2

Ambient conditions
Admissible ambient temperature 0...50 °C
Admissible storage temperature -20…70 °C
Admissible ambient humidity 5...80% rh without condensation

Inputs
Set-back Potential-free contact input
Heating/cooling Potential-free contact input
t°C limiter or dew point Potential-free NC contact

Outputs
Number of actuators 6 channels: Max. 15 pcs.

10 channels: Max 18 pcs.
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FXV 3***: Elektrischer Verteiler für Stellsignale

Ihr Vorteil für mehr Energieeffizienz
Verteiler für intelligente und energieeffiziente Regelungen

Einsatzgebiete
Verteilung der Spannungsversorgung, der Stellsignale und eines gemeinsamen Zeitprogramms für
Raumgeräte (analog oder mit Display) und thermische Antriebe.

Eigenschaften
• Zur einfachen Verkabelung von bis zu 6 bzw.10 Zonen eines Flächenheizungssystems
• Weiterleiten von Schaltsignalen der Einzelraumregler für Heizen oder Heizen/Kühlen
• Individuelle Weitergabe von Zeitbefehlen oder Nachtabsenkung an entsprechende Stellantriebe,

max. 2 Zeitkanäle
• Mit Pumpen- und Kesselsteuerung
• Pumpenlogik mit einstellbarer Nachlaufzeit zur Ansteuerung der Umwälzpumpe
• Integrierte Ventilschutzfunktion
• Eingang für einen Temperaturbegrenzer oder Taupunktwächter
• Statusanzeige mittels LEDs
• Wirksinn Umschaltung der Pumpensteuerung für NC/NO-Antriebe
• Zum Anschluss von max. 18 Stellantrieben
• Kabelführung, normkonforme Zugentlastung und schraublose Klemmenanschlusstechnik
• Einfache, intuitive Verkabelung und Installation

Technische Daten

Elektrische Versorgung
Speisespannung 230 V~ ±10%, 50...60 Hz
Speisespannung 24 V~ ±20%, 50...60 Hz
Verteilersicherung 24V T2A
Verteilersicherung 230V T4AH

Kenngrössen
Schaltkreise/Zonen 6 oder 10
Zeitkanäle/Absenkung 2

Umgebungsbedingungen
Zul. Umgebungstemperatur 0...50 °C
Zul. Lagertemperatur -20…70 °C
Zul. Umgebungsfeuchte < 80% rF

Eingänge/Ausgänge
Ausgänge Anzahl Antriebe 6 Kanal: Max. 15 Stk.

10 Kanal: Max 18 Stk.
Pumpenanschluss Max. 6 (2) A
Kesselanschluss Max. 6 (2) A

Eingänge Absenkung Kontakteingang potenzialfrei
Heizen/Kühlen Kontakteingang potenzialfrei
TB oder Taupunkt Potenzialfreier Öffnungskontakt

Konstruktiver Aufbau
Gehäusematerial Schwer entflammbarer Kunststoff

ABS schwarz RAL9005
Deckel Kunststoff grau transparent
Anschlussklemmen Automatisch, max. 1,5 mm2
Montage Wandmontage oder DIN-Schiene

Anschlussklemmen/Leitung
Anschlussklemmen Klemmen mit Zugfedertechnik

für 0,2 bis 1,5 mm²
senkrechte Leitungseinführung
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HERZ Electric distributor

Pump connection Max. 6 (2) A

Construction
Housing material Flame-retardant ABS plastic, black RAL9005
Cover Transparent grey plastic

Connection terminals / cable
Connection terminals Terminals with spring technology for 0.2 to 1.5 mm² 

vertical cable entry
Mounting Wall mounting or DIN-beam
Power cable Solid:

NYM-J/NYM-O (max. 5 x 1,5 mm²)
Flexible:
H03V2V2H2-F / H05V2V2H2-F

Cable clamping device Integrated in housing

Standards, guidelines
Type of protection IP 20 (EN 60529)
Protection class II (EN 60730)
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU EN 60730-1 Type 1C
Low-Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU EN 60730-1 & -2-9 Type 1C

Description of functions

The electric distributor is utilised with an underfloor-heating distributor and serves as a distributor 
for the power supply, for the individual positioning signals and for a shared time programme (max. 2 
channels). The distributor communicates the room controller command and the decrease signal to the 
thermal actuators. Terminals A and B serve as time channels for decreasing the set temperature. The time 
programme can be defined either using HERZ 3 F799 17-18 or via an external timer. The corresponding 
connection can be used to reduce all the other zones depending on the time.
A pump can be activated directly via the two terminals provided. The pump logic is used to activate the 
pump according to requirements. The pump starts operating as soon as an actuator is active. So if none 
of the connected actuators are activated (i.e., valves are closed), the pump is switched off.
A temperature limiter can be connected via the two TB terminals.
The thermal actuators are switched off when the water temperature is too high or the dew point has been 
reached. The pump continues running.

Models 3 F798 03 & 3 F798 04:
Actuators are switched off when the water temperature is too high or the dew point has been reached. 
The pump continues to run.
A dew point sensor (only at 24 V) can be connected as an alternative to the temperature limiter or in 
addition. As soon as the dew point is reached, the pump and the thermal actuators are switched off. If no 
device is connected to these terminals, the existing bridge must be maintained, otherwise the pump logic 
will not work and the outputs of the thermal actuators will be interrupted.
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Overview of functions for each type

Functions 3 F798 02 3 F798 03 3 F798 04
230V -
24V -
Number of channels 6 10 10
Heating - -
Heating/ Cooling -
Set-back in 2 zones
Pump control -
Heating/cooling input -
TB or rH% input -

 Number of connection terminals for thermal actuators

Type / 
Chanel

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

3 F798 02 5 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 4
3 F798 03 5 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 4
3 F798 04 5 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 4

Depending on the version, there are up to 21 connection terminals. It is possible to connect from 15
up to a maximum of 18 thermal actuators.

 Disposal and safety instructions

This product is only suitable for the purpose intended by the manufacturer, as described in the “Description 
of operation” section. All related product documents must also be adhered to. Modifying or converting the 
product is not admissible.

The devices are not designed for use outdoors, and are only intended for dry, enclosed indoor rooms.

The electrical distributor is tested to standards – the necessary EU standards are taken into account.
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3 F798 02

3 F798 03/04

Please note: all diagrams are indicative in nature and do not claim to be complete. All specifications and statements within this document are according to information available 
at the time of printing and meant for informational purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical specifications and/or 
it functioning according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and therefore may visually 
differ from the actual product. Colours may differ due to printing technology used. In case of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your closest HERZ Branch-office.

 Connection diagram

Anzahl der Anschlussklemmen für thermischen Antriebe
Type Kanal 1 Kanal 2 Kanal 3 Kanal 4 Kanal 5 Kanal 6 Kanal 7 Kanal 8 Kanal 9 Kanal 10
FXV3006 5 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 4
FXV3110 5 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 4
FXV3210 5 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 4

Info zur Anzahl thermische Antriebe
Je nach Ausführung sind bis zu 21 Anschlussklemmen vorhanden. Es dürfen 15 bis maximal 18 ther-
mische Antriebe angeschlossen werden.

Bestimmungsgemässe Verwendung
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den vom Hersteller vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck bestimmt, der in
dem Abschnitt «Funktionsbeschreibung» beschrieben ist. Hierzu zählt auch die Beachtung aller zuge-
hörigen Produktschriften. Änderungen oder Umbauten sind nicht zulässig.

Projektierungs- und Montagehinweise
Montage im Freien:
Die Geräte sind nicht für den Einsatz im Freien geeignet, sondern nur für trockene, geschlossene In-
nenräume.

Anschlussklemmen/Leitung
Das Kabel durch die Kabelklemmvorrichtung ins Gehäuse führen. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass der
Kabelmantel nicht beschädigt wird.

Normen, Richtlinien
Der elektrische Verteiler ist normgeprüft, die nötigen EG-Normen sind berücksichtigt.

Entsorgung
Normen, Richtlinien
Bei einer Entsorgung ist die örtliche und aktuell gültige Gesetzgebung zu beachten. Weitere Hinweise
zu Material und Werkstoffen entnehmen Sie bitte der Material- und Umweltdeklaration zu diesem Pro-
dukt.
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